

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/19/2019 4:22 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 96759-8

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

BADGLEY MULLINS TURNER, PLLC, a Washington Professional  
Limited Liability Company f/n/a BADGLEY MULLINS LAW GROUP,  
PLLC, and DUNCAN C. TURNER,

Petitioners,

v.

LESLIE BLAKEY SPENCER, an individual, and TAMMY S. BLAKEY,  
an individual,

Respondents.

---

**BMT AND TURNER'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

Christopher W. Nicoll, WSBA No. 20771  
Noah S. Jaffe, WSBA No. 43454  
Nicoll Black & Feig PLLC  
1325 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1650  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 838-7555  
Facsimile: (206) 838-7515  
*Attorneys for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

III. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW OF LESLIE AND TAMMY’S  
PETITION SHOULD NOT BE ACCEPTED ..... 4

    A. Leslie and Tammy’s petition fails to raise any argument for  
    review under the criteria set forth in RAP 13.4(b)(1),  
    (3) or (4)..... 4

    B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion does not conflict with  
    *Gunn v. Riely* or any other appellate decisions addressing  
    waiver of defenses..... 6

    C. The remainder of Leslie and Tammy’s petition does not  
    fit under any of the RAP 13.4(b) criteria, and therefore  
    need not be considered..... 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**STATE CASES**

*Bernsen v. Big Bend Elec. Coop., Inc.*, 68 Wn. App. 427, 842 P.2d 1047 (1993) ..... 7

*Gunn v. Riely*, 185 Wn. App. 517, 344 P.3d 1225 (2015) ..... 6, 7, 8

*Henderson v. Tyrrell*, 80 Wn. App. 592, 910 P.2d 522 (1996)..... 7

*In re Det. Of Pouncy*, 168 Wn.2d 382, 229 P.3d 678 (2010) ..... 1

*Mahoney v. Tingley*, 85 Wn.2d 95, 529 P.2d 1068 (1975) ..... 7, 8

*Micro Enhancement Int'l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP*, 110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002) ..... 8

*Spencer v. Badgley Mullins Turner, PLLC*, No. 76835-2-I, 2018 Wash. App. LEXIS 2552 (Wn. App. Div. 1 Nov. 13, 2018)..... *passim*

*State v. Korum*, 157 Wn.2d 614, 141 P.3d 13 (2006)..... 5

*Tegman v. Accident & Med. Investigations, Inc.*, 150 Wn.2d 102, 109 75 P.3d 497 (2003) ..... 9

**RULES**

CR 8(c)..... 6, 8

CR 15(c)..... 7

RAP 13.4(b) ..... *passim*

RAP 13.4(c) ..... 5

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

RCW 4.22.015 ..... 9
